








DRINKING WATER: BASIC DATA AND KEY FIGURES

COMPANIES WHICH
PARTICIPATED IN STATISTICS

AND BENCHMARKING 2017
(DATA FOR 2016)

Boreholes
(water Pipeline
Inhabitants in Total water abstraction- Water network
supply area volume sold area) Waterworks hardness (supply lines)
e e e N
Midtfyns Vandforsyning A.m.b.a. 16,000 1,603,530 17.0
Morsa Vand A/S 9,271 556,576 9 2 13.0 122
NFS A/S 18,475 1,209,974 18 2 18.8 180
NK-Forsyning A/S 40,000 2,159,868 20 3 17.0 502
Nordvand (Gentofte Vand A/S) 75,578 3,609,849 22 1 19.0 302
Nordvand (Gladsaxe Vand A/S) 68,345 3,442,649 9 2 19.0 227
Odsherred Vand A/S 5,200 353,100 15 3 17.0 179
Provas 33,000 1,594,037 16 3 10.6 394
Ringkebing - Skjern Vand A/S 35,957 3,337,042 36 8 7.l 1,211
Ringsted Vand A/S 26,926 1,752,147 12 L 19.0 376
Rudersdal Forsyning A/S 33,000 1,574,212 13 3 20.0 205
Silkeborg Vand A/S 53,000 2,436,312 11 3 4.0 521
SK Vand A/S 69,200 3,422,127 51 5 18.0 716
Skanderborg Forsyningsvirksomhed A/S 18,620 1,002,390 19 5 13.5 205
Skive Vand A/S 33,500 2,435,328 31 10 10.0 710
Sorg Vand A/S 10,000 503,657 8 1 19.0 245
Struer Forsyning Vand A/S 13,960 945,715 9 2 5.3 251
Svendborg Vand A/S 38,495 1,864,702 27 6 20.0 457
Senderborg Vandforsyning A/S 41,000 2,125,780 19 6 15.0 369
Thisted Vand 32,375 3,117,073 34 8 13.0 835
TREFOR Vand A/S 147,000 11,192,041 78 10 13.0 1,436
Tender Vand A/S 24,370 1,690,899 13 A 11.0 553
TARNBYFORSYNING Vand A/S 42,947 2,593,537 10 1 28.0 191
Vand Ballerup A/S 54,000 3,163,617 11 5 20.0 322
Vandcenter Syd as 168,000 8,666,037 46 5 16.6 1,010
Varde Vandforsyning A/S 22,300 1,657,765 16 2 7.0 572
Verdo Vand A/S 49,200 2,357,156 21 5 12.5 341
Vestforsyning Vand A/S 4,8,832 3,848,847 29 6 11.5 1,087
Aalborg Vand A/S 118,990 6,751,983 51 11 17.0 691
Aarhus Vand A/S 274,535 13,894,911 85 8 16.0 1,487
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PROCESS BENCHMARKING (KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS) TARIFFS AND COSTS 2017 (Level 1)

Actual
operating
costs for
production,
distribution, Operating
customer costs
'gﬁgagee;:fglt Operating related to Opertating
admingistration costs of distribution Operating costs realted Variable
i e (@ production compared to costs on to general Actual water Costs for
the sold of water sold water in customer administration investment Fixed annuval  contribution, ~ consumption
volume of produced at own supply service by compared to and contribution, incl. VAT and of 100 m3/
water flow waterworks area water meter sold water renovations incl. VAT taxes year
DKK/m3 sold DKK/m3 sold DKK/m3 sold DKK/water DKK/m3 sold DKK/m3 sold DKK DKK/m3 DKK
meters
4L.34 1.90 550 11.56 1,706
4.23 1.77 1.62 77.24 0.15 9.82 699 13.72 2,071
4.92 10.58 625 16.18 2,243
6.81 2.27 2.06 140.86 1.38 6.22 889 17.18 2,607
5.15 1.54 3.07 136.76 0.00 7.51 (o) 22.85 2,285
4.24 2.35 2.43 194.56 0.00 5.90 o 22.05 2,205
10.10 2.86 2.14 113.68 2.97 10.36 1,393 15.55 2,948
5.41 1.50 2.96 80.09 0.16 7.50 875 18.50 2,725
4.25 6.39 1,321 15.03 2,824
4.25 5.20 186 20.38 2,224
5.23 1.37 2.09 42.31 1.17 3.61 L45 17.94 2,239
4.18 4.97 788 13.99 2,187
5.98 3.99 1,299 14.83 2,782
4.56 5.75 738 15.32 2,270
3.80 1.32 1.11 56.91 0.94 5.53 750 15.82 2,332
4.83 11.85 537 18.35 2,372
3.18 893 13.45 2,238
5.61 1.88 2.22 48.26 0.90 11.37 800 19.82 2,782
4.31 17.56 555 16.15 2,170
3.04 1.00 1.60 9.48 0.26 4.46 734 14.09 2,143
4L.72 1.14 0.91 271.18 1.40 15.29 1,250 15.31 2,781
4.94 5.88 1,047 15.04 2,551
152 1.80 0.97 20.33 0.08 6.52 256 17.54 2,010
4.15 7.58 o) 20.49 2,049
5.78 2.92 1.91 147.55 5.34 600 19.69 2,569
4.57 2.67 0.64 328.99 0.00 1.66 1,164 13.90 2,554
4.55 0.87 1.43 77.17 1.85 3.96 694 13.34 2,028
3.87 1.02 1.60 40.58 0.98 3.41 766 14.95 2,261
3.63 3.79 1,250 14.19 2,669
5.77 2.13 1.82 81.25 1.24 9.40 688 18.40 2,528
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e an e
WHICH PARTICIPATED
IN STATISTICS AND

BENCHMARKING 2017
(DATA FOR 2016)

Sewer Total water
Inhabitants system volume Inflow
in (wastewater sold in Treatment volume to
catchment and catchment plant over treatment Total influent
area rainwater) area 30 PE plants organic load
-
Aflgb Ballerup A/S 48,107 2,755,312
Allerad Spildevand A/S 23,538 287 1,132,242 3 2,415,620 26,309
AquaDjurs A/S (Spildevand) 16,150 1,045 1,673,387 3 5,184,400 34,600
Assens Spildevand A/S 34,915 1,036 1,749,967 8 5,193,373 74,051
Billund Spildevand A/S 22,936 420 1,286,739 5 5,873,266 45,4504
BIOFOS Lynettefeellesskabet A/S 46,965,151 2 89,980,000 1,350,000
BIOFOS Spildevandscenter Avedgre A/S 242,159 55 13,294,305 1 25,010,000 283,000
Bornholms Energi & Forsyning A/S 30,000 815 1,788,849 8 5,721,705 68,493
Egedal Spildevand A/S 41,258 534 1,531,686 3 2,735,071 32,446
Energi Viborg Spildevand A/S 96,479 1,577 3,982,947 19 11,844,351 108,521
Esbjerg Spildevand A/S 107,173 1,283 6,118,311 10 16,382,527 198,459
Favrskov Forsyning A/S 42,000 877 1,798,158 7 4,840,479 49,531
FFV Spildevand A/S 50,953 1,281 2,165,882 8 9,424,130 45,848
Fors Spildevand Holbaek A/S 57,861 1,070 2,919,662 8 5,942,163 66,173
Fors Spildevand Roskilde A/S 68,381 910 3,903,298 5 9,203,992 113,464
Forsyning Helsinger Spildevand A/S 61,400 570 2,898,193 3 6,103,823 52,446
Fredensborg Spildevand A/S 40,230 455 1,715,702 3 2,611,248 25,369
Fredericia Spildevand og Energi A/S 50,868 851 5,009,000 1 9,419,258 255,409
Frederiksberg Kloak A/S 105,037 146 4,928,636
Frederikshavn Spildevand A/S 51,709 877 3,830,609 9 11,009,047 261,852
Frederikssund Spildevand A/S 39,200 640 1,932,912 6 4,533,236 60,212
Fureso Spildevand A/S 40,202 324 1,646,228 1 1,617,509 21,000
Glostrup Spildevand A/S 22,461 156 1,326,361
Greve Spildevand A/S 49,516 580 2,156,876 1 5,383,283 46,616
Gribvand Spildevand A/S 41,082 873 1,832,501 9 5,958,479 35,925
Halsnaes Spildevand A/S 28,337 569 1,327,328 A 3,612,638 29,380
Hedensted Spildevand A/S 32,955 9614 1,778,100 5 6,943,191 87,114
Herning Vand A/S 70,000 1,176 4,027,673 14 13,260,265 217,364
Hjerring Vandselskab A/S 52,000 1,087 3,114,153 9 9,840,085 174,089
HOFOR Spildevand Kegbenhavn A/S 591,481 1,083 31,180,754
Horsens Vand A/S 80,926 1,225 4,695,784 3 12,556,405 352,256
Hersholm Vand ApS 24,812 167 1,209,351 1 3,727,730 36,927
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Actual
operating
costs for
transportation,
treatment,
customer
management
and general
administration
compared to
sold volume of
water

DKK/m3 sold DKK/m3 DKK/m3 DKK/ meter DKK/m3 sold DKK/m3 sold DKK/m3

3.61
12.36
13.62
17.66
12.24
2.69
4.07
15.98
13.78
11.41
8.46
13.42
17.41
12.49
14.37
13.57
9.60
8.31
3.84
14.09
16.50
11.86
4.68
10.54
18.35
18.78
17.17
10.81
13.60
2.79
10.74

11.13

Operating
costs related
to sewer
system
compared to
the amount
of water
sold in the
sewerage
catchment
area

3.56

0.16

2.87

2.41

4.88

4.58
6.37

3.54
2.06
2.98
3.32

4.96
6.05
5.47
6.80
4.66

4.24

2.65

Operating
costs related
to treatment
compared to
the amount

of water
sold in the
treatment
plant's
catchment
area

6.73

2.30
3.38
7-99

521l

8.20

4.50
7.54

£4.30
4.67

6.62

3.84
10.44
7.11
8.93
5.76
6.48

5.34

Operating
costs related
to customer
management
compared to
the number

of water
meters

38.70

39.36

101.31

76.98

95.05
67.86

58.30
76.26
407.97
39.03

64.41
137.08
34.82
124.67
40.94
60.18

57.67

Operating
costs related
to general
administration
compared to
the amount
of sold water

1.90

0.39
0.53
4.47

0.20

0.16

2.70

0.06

1.83
1.32
0.31

1.00

1.16
0.00
5.83
0.31
0.00

2.25

0.51

Actual
investments
and
renovations

8.09
31.53
16.46
23.07
46.12

3.32

5.11
14.09
33.18
23.88

8.03
33.23
47.15
16.87
16.30

17.62
15.03
14.28

5.76
19.48
32.84
28.04
13.86

17.81
32.77

6.59
26.97

17.97
19.04

4.92
14.31
27.41

TARIFFS AND COSTS 2017 (Level 1)

Fixed annual
contribution,
incl. VAT

O
o
741
733
741

740
745

703
688
740
740
738

741

Variable
contribution
incl. VAT and

taxes

24.16
48.75
32.50
55.73
41.20

39.63
46.25
4,6.05
29.33
£42.00
49.25
34.11
38.00
3444
39.38
33.75
15.89
42.75
44.35
43.75
33.25
27.50
55.85
49.50
41.25
30.63
45.79
20.30
36.53
37.21

Costs for
consumption
of 100 m3/
year

2,416
4,875
3,991
6,306
4,861

4,634
4,625
4,605
3,673
4,900
5,666
4,036
3,800
4,109
3,938
3,813
1,589
5,015
5,180
4,375
3,325
2,750
6,288
5,638
4,865
3,803
5,317
2,030
4,394
3,721
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e an e
WHICH PARTICIPATED
IN STATISTICS AND

BENCHMARKING 2017
(DATA FOR 2016)

Sewer Total water
Inhabitants system volume Inflow
in (wastewater sold in Treatment volume to
catchment and catchment plant over treatment Total influent
area rainwater) area 30 PE plants organic load
-
Ikast-Brande Spildevand A/S 35,700 1,790,511 3 6,182,282 39,591
Jammerbugt Forsyning A/S 45,600 817 1,768,825 A 4,715,642 61,930
Kalundborg Spildevandsanleeg A/S 48,725 807 5,676,573 9 8,861,026 75,452
Kerteminde Forsyning - Spildevand A/S 22,177 373 1,049,800 5 2,448,661 15,943
Kage Aflab A/S 56,300 863 2,563,000 A 8,371,920 78,594
Langeland Spildevand ApS 9,079 470 599,009 8 2,592,859 8,314
Lemvig Vand og Spildevand A/S 19,200 574 1,280,811 3 2,243,633 58,859
Lolland Spildevand A/S 23,205 1,142 1,683,539 51 4,319,165 20,133
Lyngby-Taarbsek Spildevand A/S 55,240 339 2,741,131 o o
Mariagerfjord Spildevand A/S 30,000 876 1,945,671 3 5,400,000 65,481
Middelfart Spildevand A/S 38,093 674 1,557,241 6 5,539,995 39,467
Morsg Spildevand A/S 14,6514 562 862,681 3 2,593,441, 33,900
Mglledvaerket A/S 7 5,177,149 1 10,783,974 104,572
Malgv Rens A/S 1,995,813 1 4,254,883 33,264
NFS A/S 36,187 571 1,552,810 4 5,815,825 66,030
NK-Forsyning A/S 71,500 1,098 2,939,402 10 11,757,472 61,522
Nordvand (Gentofte Spildevand A/S) 75,578 379 3,618,515
Nordvand (Gladsaxe Spildevand A/S) 68,345 289 3,369,364
Odder Spildevand A/S 7,908 265 870,630 3 2,231,194 22,616
Odsherred Spildevand A/S 25,700 643 1,169,318 11 3,157,202 41,415
Provas 50,503 1,034 2,400,718 13 8,192,386 65,831
Randers Spildevand A/S 92,591 1,477 4,151,985 6 10,954,416 97,759
Rebild Vand & Spildevand A/S 21,800 575 1,147,166 11 845,000 12,600
Ringkebing - Skjern Spildevand A/S 40,700 1,041 2,583,973 16 8,085,016 83,378
Ringsted Spildevand A/S 28,463 566 1,893,251 3 6,006,000 92,457
Rudersdal Forsyning A/S 55,700 458 2,648,752 3 3,878,000 14,500
Silkeborg Spildevand A/S 80,700 1,432 3,691,148 15 8,035,898 94,662
SK Spildevand A/S 57,250 1,146 3,227,380 20 8,400,514 114,209
Skanderborg Forsyningsvirksomhed A/S 53,750 1,231 2,431,069 6 6,358,512 67,666
Skive Vand A/S 15,796 846 1,790,427 5 8,246,305 47,120
Solrad Spildevand A/S 22,147 274 894,321 1 2,270,108 11,403
Sorz Spildevand A/S 21,000 526 1,021,959 12 2,900,686 33,807
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Actual
operating
costs for
transportation,
treatment,
customer
management
and general
administration
compared to
sold volume of
water

DKK/m3 sold DKK/m3 DKK/m3 DKK/ meter DKK/m3 sold DKK/m3 sold - DKK/m3 -

10.77
12.50
6.62
9.70
10.87
21.36
12.76
12.70
3.09
13.05
15.68
18.28
6.00
5.16
14.86
15.10
5.14
4.66
12.09
16.65
13.33
10.32
9.07
11.19
12.62
7.34
11.24
16.35
10.91
13.58
11.66
13.49

Operating
costs related
to sewer
system
compared to
the amount
of water
sold in the
sewerage
catchment
area

3.67
3.99
6.95
6.25

2.91

5.34

2.24

4.24

6.46
4.67
4.13

3.72

5.45
3.08

2.55

5.89

2.18

Operating
costs related
to treatment
compared to
the amount

of water
sold in the
treatment
plant's
catchment
area

6.35
7.53
3.68
0.87
7.04

6.73

8.51

4.93

6.19

9.26
6.93
4.33

5.77

4.84
5.84

Operating
costs related
to customer
management
compared to
the number

of water
meters

46.45
64.70
117.67
58.95
41.48

36.13

22.32

65.64

159.67
108.58

151.32

163.73

96.38
77.58

40.96

54.85
82.18

Operating
costs related
to general
administration
compared to
the amount
of sold water

0.35
0.00
0.43
0.25

1.10

0.15

0.76

2.31

0.99

1.09

0.00

0.00

1.90

0.20
1.88

1.12

2.33

3.00

Actual
investments
and
renovations

16.94
21.25
8.19
20.82
4,6.87
49.42
31.29
26.11
19.02
17.95
24.86
51.81
5.82
3.23
14.69
39.49
8.73
10.49
58.00
24.93
40.77
24.78
37.81
25.74
36.45
17.18
18.52
26.33
37.35
36.15
27.76
69.73

TARIFFS AND COSTS 2017 (Level 1)

Fixed annual

contribution,

incl. VAT

Variable
contribution
incl. VAT and

taxes

35.41
26.25
52.79
29.75
46.70
38.80
35.74
56.25
29.86
35.95
55.65
46.25

£42.50
51.25
39.05
25.00
35.63
51.60
50.88
34.32
31.81
44.63
53.91
30.63
30.00
50.63
35.15
38.44
32.50
54.95

Costs for
consumption
of 100 m3/
year

4,281
3,366
5,279
3,715
4,670
4,620
4,305
6,366
2,986
4,228
5,565
5,366

4,875
5,866
3,905
2,500
4,344
5,900
5,814
4,150
3,864
5,202
5,391
3,063
3,656
5,772
4,203
4,569
3,250
6,103

WASTEWATER: BASIC DATA AND KEY FIGURES

\4

2017 WATER IN FIGURES 49



WASTEWATER: BASIC DATA AND KEY FIGURES

e an e
WHICH PARTICIPATED
IN STATISTICS AND

BENCHMARKING 2017
(DATA FOR 2016)

Sewer Total water
Inhabitants system volume Inflow
in (wastewater sold in Treatment volume to
catchment and catchment plant over treatment Total influent
area rainwater) area 30 PE plants organic load
N N N7 = 7 ey
Stevns Spildevand A/S 18,581 796,874 2,537,018 19,577
Struer Forsyning Spildevand A/S 18,863 401 912,489 3 2,014,032 34,552
Svendborg Spildevand A/S 57,327 870 2,659,785 6 9,433,441 88,241
Syddjurs Spildevand A/S 34,523 790 1,578,734 11 3,578,505 45,520
Senderborg Spildevandsforsyning A/S 74,737 1,355 3,221,768 5 8,202,483 61,484
Thisted Vand 51,505 803 2,505,241 5 6,615,305 170,930
Tonder Spildevand A/S 29,060 770 1,797,771 17 5,171,840 44,891
TARNBYFORSYNING Spildevand A/S 43,010 194 2,259,114 1 5,020,967 73,785
Vandcenter Syd as 225,000 2,324 10,994,122 14 33,703,981 328,624
Varde Kloak & Spildevand A/S 61,528 849 2,223,733 8 7,060,979 63,347
Vejle Spildevand A/S 96,748 1,853 5,024,970 9 17,060,448 188,725
Vestforsyning Spildevand A/S 51,460 999 3,486,374 6 7,235,948 151,361
Aalborg Kloak A/S 204,877 2,025 10,450,454 2 27,166,631 344,626
Aarhus Vand A/S 335,685 2,798 14,922,423 4 37,206,925 460,428

A R NN
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TARIFFS AND COSTS 2017 (Level 1)

Actual Operating
operating costs related Operating
costs for to sewer costs related
transportation, system to treatment Operating
treatment, comparedto  comparedto  costs related Operating
customer the amount the amount to customer  costs related
management - of water e o |
and general orwater sold in the managemen © genera .
el s e sold in the CRETET: compared to  administration Actual Variable Costs for
compared to sewerage plant's the number compared to investments Fixed annual contribution consumption
sold volume of catchment catchment of water the amount and contribution, incl. VAT and of 100 m3/
water area area meters of sold water renovations incl. VAT taxes year
DKK/m3 sold DKK/m3 DKK/m3 DKK/ meter DKK/m3 sold DKK/m3 sold - DKK/m3 -
18.18 140.41 3.49 52.53 62.00 6,954
13.78 12.97 ) 27.50 2,750
11.86 4.08 6.60 33.17 0.92 16.41 740 38.75 4,615
15.10 32.34 741 47.92 5,533
12.61 28.34 o) 44,.88 4,488
12.44 5.02 6.90 2.67 0.51 15.37 741 35.78 4,319
16.27 21.83 595 42.50 4,845
8.94 3.55 4.91 54.82 0.24 16.65 ) 31.54 3,154
10.72 3.34 5,55 230.16 0.23 26.72 738 39.25 4,663
11.58 £4.19 4.91 141.79 0.73 12.78 620 32.20 3,840
13.47 25.61 753 37.50 4,503
12.14 3.69 5.61 85.22 2.36 15.92 735 31.11 3,846
9.51 4.29 3.32 137.32 0.94 22.56 740 26.96 3,436
7.50 2.07 3.82 43.70 1.44 27.34 625 28.61 3,486

T
]
Iy
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& DANVA

DANVA, Danish Water and Wastewater Association, is a national industry and stakeholder organisation
for Denmark's drinking water and wastewater utilities.

m Read more about us at www.danva.dk

@ "Water in Figures 2017" can be purchased in a hard-copy paper version by sending an e-mail to:
danva@danva.dk or on tel.: +45 7021 0055.

"Water in Figures 2017" is available in an electronic version on www.danva.dk/waterinfigures2017,
where it can also be downloaded as a PDF file. This English edition of "Water in Figures 2017" is a
translation of "Vand i tal 2017," which can be read and/or downloaded at www.danva.dk/vandital2017.

"Water in Figures" is published by: DANVA, Godthabsvej 83, DK-8660 Skanderborg, danva@danva.dk,
tel.: +45 7021 0055. October 2017

Editorial staff: Lisa Reschefski, Thomas Bo Sarensen, Carl-Emil Larsen. Text: Assia Awad, Jesper With,
Thomas Bo Sarensen, Niels V. Bjerregaard, Niels Knudsen, Johannes Jonsson, Karsten Bjarno.
Photo credits: Sgren Osgood and Toke Hage.

Layout: Datagraf Communications A/S
Printing: Jorn Thomsen Elbo A/S
Quantity printed: 1,000. ISSN 1903-3494

@ Contact DANVA: Questions regarding data material should be addressed to DANVA at: bm@danva.dk
All company data from the tables can be downloaded from www.bessy.dk

KEY FIGURES

- One litre of water costs on average € 0.009.
« Consumption of water in Danish households is 104 litres per person/per day on average.

» The actual operating expenses of drinking water companies are, on average, € 0.58 per m?, and the
implemented investments amount to € 0.81 per ms.

- The actual operating expenses of wastewater companies are € 1.42 per m3 on average, and the
implemented investments amount to € 2.84 per ms.

- Electricity consumption (purchased electricity) for 1,000 litres of water pumped from the ground,
delivered to the consumer and taken from the tap amounts to an average of 0.41 kWh. Transport,
purification/treatment and discharge of water to the recipient use an average of 1.45 kWh. Col-
lectively, this results in purchased consumption of electricity of 1.86 kWh. If the electricity which the
companies produce themselves is offset, the net consumption of electricity amounts to 1.63 kWh
per 1,000 |.

(Data for 2016)




